
Sedona Steam Enclosure
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS



Limited Warranty and Remedy
Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath (the “Company”) warrants to the original purchaser (“user”), that the enclosures and frames
supplied by it shall be free from material defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year after purchase
by the user, provided they are installed and maintained according to the Company’s recommended practices and
installation instructions. The Company shall be promptly notified in writing of such defects. The sole and exclusive
remedy with respect to the above warranty or with respect to any other claim relating to defects or any other condition
or use of the products supplied by the company, however caused, and whether such claim is based upon warranty
contract, negligence, strict liability, or any other theory, is limited to repair or replacement of such products.

The Company does not make any other representation or warranties, express or implied, but not limited to, any
implied warranty of merchantability and any implied warranty of fitness for a particular purpose. (In some states
limitations on implied warranties or consequential damages may not apply). IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COMPANY
BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, LOSS OR USE OF PROFITS.

Our limited warranty does not cover defects, damage or failure caused by the common carrier, installer, user, or other
person, or resulting from, without limitation, any of the following: careless handling; modification of any type for any
reason (including modification to meet local codes); improper installation (including not in accordance with instructions
and specifications provided with the product); misuse; use of abrasive or improper cleaners; acts of God, such as
lightning, floods, earthquakes, etc.

Warranty coverage is provided in the United States of America only.

Responsibilities of others include:

1. Inspecting the product prior to installation is the responsibility of the installer of building contractors who acts on
behalf of the user. They are responsible for ensuring the product is free of defect or damage. Notices are placed on
the product and on the shipping carton advising the installer of this responsibility. In the event of a problem, the product
must not be installed. The Company is not responsible for failures of damage that could have been discovered,
repaired or avoided by proper inspection prior to installation.

2. Damage occurring in transit is the irresponsibility of the carrier. The user or installer MUST open the crate and
inspect the product for damage when delivered. If damage is discovered, it must be reported immediately to the seller
and the carrier in writing, and an inspection requested. Failure of the carrier to respond should be reported to the seller
and the carrier. Your freight claims should be filed promptly thereafter.

3. Damage occurring to the product during installation is the responsibility of the installer and/or building contractor
and damage occurring thereafter is the responsibility of the user.

4. The distributor or dealer is responsible for knowing local code requirements and notifying the installing contractor
and/or user of these requirements at the time of purchase. Laws and building and safety codes governing the design
and use of bath enclosures vary widely. The Company does not control the selection of product configurations,
operation hardware or glazing materials, and assumes no responsibility therefor. The Company is not responsible
for costs to modify any product to obtain any code approval, such as city, county, or state building codes.

The company’s warranty obligation shall be discharged upon tender of replacement or repair. The customer’s
refusal to accept the tender terminates the Company’s warranty obligation.

Dealers agree to pass on to its customers and users in writing the company’s Warranty and Remedy as set forth
above.



1

Owner's Record

Save These Instructions for Future Use.

Date Purchased ____________________________________________________________

Purchased From ____________________________________________________________

Installed By ________________________________________________________________

Exploded View ________________________________________________________________________ 2

Parts Identification _____________________________________________________________________ 3

Installation ___________________________________________________________________________ 4-8

Repair Parts __________________________________________________________________________ 9

CONTENTS

Important: Read complete instructions before beginning installation.

Remove the unit carefully from the carton. Retain the shipping carton until satisfactory inspection of the product has
been made. Lay out and identify all parts using the installation instructions as reference. Check the carton for small
hardware bags that tend to fall to the bottom of the carton.

Handle the glass panels carefully and protect the edges. Safety tempered glass is very resistant to breakage, but
it can be broken by banging the edges against a hard surface. Do not remove any protective devices until you are
ready to install the glass panels as the sharp corners of the panels can damage tile and floor surfaces.

Wear safety glasses whenever drilling or cutting. When drilling holes in ceramic tile or marble, use a center punch
and hammer to carefully break the surface glaze so the drill can start without skidding.

Tools required: Tape measure, Level, #2 Phillips screwdriver, flat bladed screwdriver, drill and 1/8", 7/32" drill bits
and a hacksaw.



PA
R

T
S

 L
IS

T
A

.
1 

E
A

.  
B

A
S

E
 T

R
A

C
K

 4
5-

1/
4"

 L
O

N
G

B
.

4 
E

A
.  

V
IN

Y
L 

P
LU

G
S

C
.  

 2
 E

A
.. 

D
O

O
R

 P
A

N
E

LS
D

.
2 

E
A

. W
A

LL
 J

A
M

B
S

 7
5-

7/
`1

6"
 L

O
N

G
E

.
6 

E
A

. P
LA

S
T

IC
 W

A
LL

 P
LU

G
S

F.
2 

E
A

. P
IE

C
E

S
 J

A
M

B
 V

IN
Y

L
G

.
2 

E
A

. J
A

M
B

 F
IL

LE
R

S
 7

3-
3/

16
" 

LO
N

G
H

.
6 

E
A

. #
8 

x 
1-

1/
2"

 L
O

N
G

 T
R

U
S

S
 H

E
A

D
 S

C
R

E
W

S
I.

1 
E

A
.  

H
E

A
D

E
R

 5
8-

1/
2"

 L
O

N
G

J.
4 

E
A

. R
O

LL
E

R
S

K
.

4 
E

A
. 8

-3
2 

x 
3/

8"
 H

E
X

 H
E

A
D

 S
C

R
E

W
S

L.
4 

E
A

.  
V

IN
Y

L 
S

IL
E

N
C

E
R

S
M

.
4 

E
A

. A
D

H
E

S
IV

E
 B

U
M

P
E

R
S

N
.

4 
E

A
. T

R
IM

 R
IN

G
S

O
.

4 
E

A
. A

C
R

Y
LI

C
 T

O
W

E
L 

B
A

R
 B

R
A

C
K

E
T

S
P.

2 
E

A
. T

O
W

E
L 

B
A

R
S

 2
0=

13
/1

6"
 L

O
N

G
Q

.
4 

E
A

. 1
0-

24
 x

 7
/8

" 
T

R
U

S
S

 H
E

A
D

 S
C

R
E

W
S

R
.  

 1
 E

A
. F

IX
E

D
 G

LA
S

S
 P

A
N

E
L

S
1.

 1
 E

A
. S

H
O

R
T

 B
U

T
T

R
E

S
S

 C
U

R
B

 6
3"

 L
O

N
G

S
2.

 1
 E

A
. L

O
N

G
 B

U
T

T
R

E
S

S
 C

U
R

B
 7

5"
 L

O
N

G
T.

   
 1

 E
A

. S
H

O
R

T
 W

A
LL

 J
A

M
B

 6
3-

1/
4"

 L
O

N
G

U
.  

  1
 E

A
. F

IN
IS

H
 W

A
LL

 F
IL

LE
R

 (
IF

 N
E

E
D

E
D

) 
63

" 
LO

N
G

V
1.

  2
 E

A
. S

H
O

R
T

 D
O

M
E

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T
 3

0"
V

2.
  1

 E
A

. L
O

N
G

 D
O

M
E

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T
 6

0"

I

H

D

E

A

B

E

D

E

S 2

R

T

S 1

U

K

J Q
N P

L

O

N

J

Q

O

N
Q

O
P

LNK

Q

H

E E

H

G

F

H

G

H

M

V
2

O

F

M

M

BC

C

V
1

2

E
X

P
L

O
D

E
D

 V
IE

W



3

A.  BASE TRACK  45-1/4" L

B.  VINYL PLUG

D.  WALL JAMB
      75-7/16" L

T.  SHORT WALL JAMB
     63-1/4" L

G.  JAMB FILLERS
      75-3/16" L

I.  HEADER 58-1/2" L

S1.  SHORT BUTRESS
       CURB 63" L
S1.  LONG BUTRESS
       CURB 75" L

P.  TOWEL BAR 20-13/16" L

U.  FINISH WALL FILLER
     (IF NEEDED) 63" L

V1.  2 SUPPORT BRACKETS
        FOR OPTIONAL DOME 30" L
V2.  1 SUPPORT BRACKET
        FOR OPTIONAL DOME 60" L

E.  PLASTIC WALL PLUGS F.  JAMB FILLER VINYL J.  ROLLER

L.  VINYL SILENCER N.  TRIM RING O.  ACRYLIC TOWEL
     BAR BRACKET

M.  ADHESIVE BUMPERS

H.  8 X 1-1/2" TRUSS HEAD SCREW Q.  10-24 X 7/8" TRUSS HEAD SCREWK.  8-32 X 3/8" HEX HEAD SCREW

PARTS IDENTIFICATION



4

Step 1
Measure the wall to wall opening along the center of the

base rim. Use a hacksaw to cut the base track 1/16"
short of this dimension. Note: On some installations it
may be necessary to file the ends of the track to match
the wall conditions.

MEASURE

B

A

CENTER TRACK ON RIM

A

Step 2
Press the four vinyl plugs into both ends of the base

track A.

Step 3
Center the base track on the base rim and mark its

position. Note: Drain holes face the interior of the bath.



5

Step 4
Position the wall jambs on each end of the base track.

Use the small notches in the bottom of the jambs
pressed securely over the base track.  Use a level to
plumb each wall jamb. Locate the holes to be marked by
checking the placement of the jamb fillers in respect to
the shower head.  Mark the holes.  Position the short wall
jamb and mark holes.  Note that all three jambs should
line up in a straight line.  Remove all parts and drill the
walls in the locations marked using an 1/8" diameter drill.
In tile walls drill 7/32" diameter holes and insert plastic
wall plugs.

Step 4A Fixed Glass Panel
Install the short wall jamb on the seat wall.  Position the

fixed panel on the seat and in the pocket of the wall jamb.
Insert the short buttress curb next to the panel to secure
it in place in the wall jamb.  Note that the panel should be
to the exterior or outside of the unit. You will be able to
slide the panel around for needed adjustment.

A

PLUMB EACH JAMB

D

T

TOINTERIOROFBATH

G

F

H

MEASURE

Step 5
Carefully replace the base track in the position marked

in Step 3.  Slide the pieces of jamb vinyl into the jamb
fillers.  Install the wall jamb and the wall jamb filler closest
to the shower head.  The jamb filler should be installed
with the opening closest to the interior of the unit.  (This
ensures maximum water proofing by positioning the
interior glass panel closest to the shower head.)  Attach
the jamb and jamb filler to the wall with 3 #8 x 1-1/2" truss
head screws.

Step 5A
Install the center wall jamb and filler.  The jamb filler

should be installed with the opening to the outside of the
unit.  The jamb and filler will have one screw attached to
seat.  The other two can be secured by using silicon or
short screws.  The back side of the center jamb should
fit over the fixed glass panel. Use the long buttress curb
to secure the panel.  Remember that the panel should be
towards the front of the unit and that the panel can slide
around for adjustment.  Once adjusted, the panel can be
secured when sealing the unit with silicon sealant.

Step 6
Measure the wall to wall opening at the top of the

mounted wall jamb.  Cut the header 1/16" short of this
measurement.  Check the header for fit.



6

I
D

TEE-LOCK

J

K

J

EXTERIOR
PANEL

INTERIOR
PANEL

ROUGH
SURFACE

L

Step 7
All units are equipped with safety tee-lock jambs.

When installed properly the header is permanently
locked to the jambs and cannot be accidently dislodged.
Remove the two top screws of the wall jamb closest to
the shower head. Slide the header over the center jamb
and the short wall jamb.  You may need to lean or slightly
twist the center jamb in order to place the tee-locks in the
header.  Lean the jamb closest to the shower head out
and slide or twist the tee-lock into position in the header.
Reposition the wall jamb and reinstall the screws.  Note
not to cut the header too tight to scratch the tile or wall
when installing. Use a level to plumb the center jamb.
Secure the jamb in position with a small screw or silicon
or both.

Step 8
Obscure glass panels are installed with the rough side

of the glass to the exterior.  Attach rollers to the interior
panel (rough glass surface closest to the top fin) and the
exterior (rough surface away from the top fin using four
8-32 x 3/8" hex head screws.  Press four vinyl silencers
into the slots in the fin on the bottom of both panels.



7

Step 9
Peel protective backing from the four adhesive bumpers

and stick to top and bottom of the panel recess in the wall
jambs.  Lift the interior panel into position with the rollers
engaging the roller slot in the header and the bottom fin
inserted into the interior slot of the base track.  Repeat
for the exterior panel.  The vertical vinyl wiper blade of
the interior panel should seal against the exterior panel
when both panels are in a closed position.  If the panels
are not parallel to the wall jambs, remove he doors and
adjust the rollers up or down to compensate.

Q
N

O

P

O

N
Q

Step 10
Press the trim ring over the base of the four acrylic towel
bar brackets and press the brackets into the ends of the
towel bars.  Attach the assembled towel bars to the glass
panels with four 10-24 x 7/8" truss head screws.

Step 11
Caulk the ends of the base track and the interior

surface of the wall jambs



8

Step 12
Provided in the steam enclosure kit are 3 dome sup-

ports used to support the optional dome on the side and
rear.  To install the dome supports, first cut to  ength.
Apply a bead of silicon and tape in position.  Clean up
any excess silicon.  The top of each support must be at
the same level as the header.  The tape can be removed
when the silicon has cured completely.  After removing
tape and applying sealing strip, the dome is then placed
with the sealing surface onto the top of the header and
3 supports.

TOP OF DOME SUPPORTS
SAME HEIGHT AS HEADER

ANGLE BRACKETS

SILICON BEAD

TAPE

FINISHED WALL



DRAWING
REFERENCE QUANTITY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
A 1 EPR-XXX-06739 SC-869 BASE TRACK 45-1/4”
B 2 EPW-N00-08027 END-PLUG FOR TUB STRP 1/4”
C 2 ETG-XXX-22335 20-5/8" X 72-7/8 TEMP 5/32" W/SWIPED EDGES
D 2 EPW-XXX-01313 SC-896 WALL JAMB 75-7/16”
E 6 EPH-N00-04106 PLASTIC WALL ANCHOR
F 2 EPH-N00-08134 V-206 VINYL 76"
G 2 EPW-XXX-62674 SC-527 WALL JAMB FILL GD 75-3/16”
H 6 EPH-XXX-05116 8 X 1-1/2 TH PH TYPE A 18-8 SS
I 2 EPW-XXX-02293 SC-917 HEADER 58-1/2”
J 4 EPH-N00-04048 HEX ROLLER BEARING RO-89
K 4 EPH-N00-05014 8-32 X 3/8 SLOTTED INDENTED HEX WASHER HEAD
L 4 EPW-N00-08026 V-6-A SILENCER CUT 7/16”
M 4 EPH-N00- 04297 ADHESIVE  BUMPERS
N, O 1 EPH-N00-18209 HDWE TOWEL BAR ACCESS KIT #4 FOR 840
P 2 EPW-XXX-63135 SC-805TOWEL BAR 20-13/16”
Q 4 EPH-XXX-05103 10-24 X 7/8 TRUSS HEAD TOWEL BAR SCREWS
R 1 ETG-N00-22392 10-3/4 X 62 Clear TEMP 3/16" W/SWIPPED EDGES
S1 1 EPW-XXX-63230 SC-516  SHORT BUTTRESS FILL 63”
S2 1 EPW-XXX-63230 SC-516 TALL BUTRESS FILL 75”
T 1 EPW-XXX-01313 SC-896 SHORT WALL JAMB 63-1/2”
U 1 EPW-XXX-02620 FINISH WALL FILLER 63”
V2 1 EPW-XXX-00127 SC-548 LONG DOME SUPPORT 60”
V1 2 EPW-XXX-00127 SC-548 SHORT DOME SUPPORT 30”

REPAIR PARTS

9



   ©2002   Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath   U383000   8/13/04

Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath
P.O. Box 702168, Dallas, TX 75370-2168
 Service Support: Call (800) 288-4002

    Jacuzzi Whirlpool Shower base has obtained applicable code (standards) listings generally available on a national basis for
products of this type.  It is the responsibility of the installer/owner to determine specific local code compliance prior to installation
of the product.  Jacuzzi Whirlpool Shower base makes no representation or warranty regarding, and will not be responsible for any
code compliance.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.
USE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SUPPLIED WITH PRODUCT.

Printed in the U.S.A.Printed on Recycled Paper


